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FOREWORD

This annual edition is the second volume of the publication "Regions of the Republic
of Belarus" and contains statistical information on the socio-economic development
of the regions and Minsk city, cities of regional subordination and districts of the Republic
of Belarus for 2015, 2019-2024.

The data book presents a general description of the socio-economic development
of the regions of Belarus. For each city of regional subordination and district, statistical
information is provided on the population, employment and registered unemployment rate,
earnings, industrial and agricultural production, housing construction and commissioning
of social and cultural facilities, retail and catering turnover, paid services to population,
exports of goods and services, main financial indicators of organisations, fixed capital
investment and foreign investment.

The publication will help broaden the understanding of the socio-economic
development of the regions, cities, districts of the Republic of Belarus and will provide
an opportunity to conduct a comparative analysis among them.

The volumes of the production of gross regional product, of industrial production,
agricultural production, fixed capital investment, retail catering turnover and paid services to
population are provided in current prices, while indices are in comparable prices. The
volumes of foreign trade in goods and services are provided in current prices.

For the years 2015, 2020-2023 the data on earnings, volume of industrial production by
cities of regional subordination and districts, as well as the data on financial results are given
without micro entities that were not included in the sample statistical survey of financial and
economic activities of micro entities.

Information by economic activity is provided in accordance with the National
Classification of the Republic of Belarus OKRB 005-2011 "Kinds of economic activity".

Data on selected indicators for 2023 have been revised as compared with those
published earlier. In some cases, the 2024 data are preliminary and may be revised
in further issues.

Value indicators from 2019 are provided in terms of the new denomination effective
from 1 July 2016 (1 BYN = 10 000 BYR).

Relative indicators have been calculated on the basis of absolute figures expressed
in smaller units of measure than those provided in tables. In some cases, a minor
discrepancy between the total and the sum can be explained by data rounding.

Methodological notes on calculation of selected indicators are provided in the relevant
sections of the first volume of the publication "Regions of the Republic of Belarus".

The data book has been prepared using the data of the Ministry of Health
of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Culture of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry
of Education of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental
Protection of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Labour and Social Protection
of the Republic of Belarus, and the State Committee for Property of the Republic of Belarus.



PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING OF THE INFORMATION:

Population
Labour
Education and health

Money income of population
Labour cost
Social protection

Housing stock
Gross regional product
Number of organisations

Agriculture

Industry

Construction

Fixed capital investment
Retail trade

Catering

Paid services for population
Business finance

Fixed assets

Foreign trade in goods
Foreign trade in services
Foreign investment
Science and innovations
Environmental protection

ABBREVIATIONS:

M2 — square metre LUT.
M3 — cubic metre py6.
KM?2 — square kilometre ThiC.
ra — hectare MITH.

— centner Mnpa.
T — tonne

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS:
— not applicable

I.LE.Bichan
1.V.Bondarenko
1.G.Chigiriova
I.LE.Bichan

.. Konoshonok
1.V.Bondarenko
.. Konoshonok

I.LE.Bichan
A.A.Sidorov
1.V.Sergeichenko
T.1.Silich
S.N.Nichiporuk
A.V.Zharikova
T.1.Silich
A.A.Sidorov
A.A.Sidorov
1.G.Chigiriova
1.G.Chigiriova
1.G.Chigiriova
L.A.Lomako
L.A.Lomako
V.A.Kuleshevich
V.A.Kuleshevich
L.A.Lomako
T.1.Silich
A.V.Zharikova

data not available
0,0 negligible magnitude

ponn. CLUA

Phone:

(375-17) 343-84-19
378-02-65
355-95-10
343-84-19

378-12-79
378-02-65
378-12-79

343-84-19
351-31-94
378-21-97
300-71-94
374-98-00
378-81-32
300-71-94
351-31-94
351-31-94
355-95-10
355-95-10
355-95-10
379-13-48
379-13-48
379-72-03
379-72-03
379-13-48
300-71-94
378-81-32

— units, pieces

— Belarusian ruble

— thousand

— million

— billion

— United States dollar



