NATIONAL STATISTICAL COMMITTEE OF THE REPUBLIC OF BELARUS

REGIONS OF THE REPUBLIC OF BELARUS

Main socio-economic indicators of regions, cities and districts

2025

Statistical book

Volume 2

MINSK

2025

EDITORIAL BOARD:

I.V.Medvedeva – Chair T.P.Zhygarev, Zh.N.Vasilevskaya, N.V.Tarasiuk, A.I.Yarkovets, O.V.Letko, E.G.Kondratenko, E.M.Palkovskaya

The book presents statistical data on the socio-economic situation of the regions and Minsk city, the cities of regional subordination and districts of the Republic of Belarus for 2015, 2019-2024.

The publication is designed for senior managerial staff, government officials, financial and economic departments of organisations, research community, higher education teaching staff, postgraduate and undergraduate students, and other interested users.

FOREWORD

This annual edition is the second volume of the publication "Regions of the Republic of Belarus" and contains statistical information on the socio-economic development of the regions and Minsk city, cities of regional subordination and districts of the Republic of Belarus for 2015, 2019-2024.

The data book presents a general description of the socio-economic development of the regions of Belarus. For each city of regional subordination and district, statistical information is provided on the population, employment and registered unemployment rate, earnings, industrial and agricultural production, housing construction and commissioning of social and cultural facilities, retail and catering turnover, paid services to population, exports of goods and services, main financial indicators of organisations, fixed capital investment and foreign investment.

The publication will help broaden the understanding of the socio-economic development of the regions, cities, districts of the Republic of Belarus and will provide an opportunity to conduct a comparative analysis among them.

The volumes of the production of gross regional product, of industrial production, agricultural production, fixed capital investment, retail catering turnover and paid services to population are provided in current prices, while indices are in comparable prices. The volumes of foreign trade in goods and services are provided in current prices.

For the years 2015, 2020-2023 the data on earnings, volume of industrial production by cities of regional subordination and districts, as well as the data on financial results are given without micro entities that were not included in the sample statistical survey of financial and economic activities of micro entities.

Information by economic activity is provided in accordance with the National Classification of the Republic of Belarus OKRB 005-2011 "Kinds of economic activity".

Data on selected indicators for 2023 have been revised as compared with those published earlier. In some cases, the 2024 data are preliminary and may be revised in further issues.

Value indicators from 2019 are provided in terms of the new denomination effective from 1 July 2016 (1 BYN = 10 000 BYR).

Relative indicators have been calculated on the basis of absolute figures expressed in smaller units of measure than those provided in tables. In some cases, a minor discrepancy between the total and the sum can be explained by data rounding.

Methodological notes on calculation of selected indicators are provided in the relevant sections of the first volume of the publication "Regions of the Republic of Belarus".

The data book has been prepared using the data of the Ministry of Health of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Culture of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection of the Republic of Belarus, the Ministry of Labour and Social Protection of the Republic of Belarus, and the State Committee for Property of the Republic of Belarus.

PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING OF THE INFORMATION:

		Phone:
Population	I.E.Bichan	(375-17) 343-84-19
Labour	I.V.Bondarenko	378-02-65
Education and health	I.G.Chigiriova	355-95-10
	I.E.Bichan	343-84-19
Money income of population	I.I.Konoshonok	378-12-79
Labour cost	I.V.Bondarenko I.I.Konoshonok	378-02-65 378-12-79
Social protection	I.E.Bichan	343-84-19
Housing stock	A.A.Sidorov	351-31-94
•		378-21-97
Gross regional product	I.V.Sergeichenko T.I.Silich	376-21-97 300-71-94
Number of organisations		374-98-00
Agricultura	S.N.Nichiporuk A.V.Zharikova	374-96-00 378-81-32
Agriculture		
Industry	T.I.Silich	300-71-94
Construction	A.A.Sidorov	351-31-94
Fixed capital investment	A.A.Sidorov	351-31-94
Retail trade	I.G.Chigiriova	355-95-10
Catering	I.G.Chigiriova	355-95-10
Paid services for population	I.G.Chigiriova	355-95-10
Business finance	L.A.Lomako	379-13-48
Fixed assets	L.A.Lomako	379-13-48
Foreign trade in goods	V.A.Kuleshevich	379-72-03
Foreign trade in services	V.A.Kuleshevich	379-72-03
Foreign investment	L.A.Lomako	379-13-48
Science and innovations	T.I.Silich	300-71-94
Environmental protection	A.V.Zharikova	378-81-32

ABBREVIATIONS:

M^2 – so	quare metre	шт.	units, pieces
M ³ – Cl	ubic metre	руб.	 Belarusian ruble
KM^2 – SC	quare kilometre	тыс.	thousand
га – he	ectare	млн.	– million
ц – се	entner	млрд.	– billion
т — to	nne	долл. США	- United States dollar

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS:

not applicable

... data not available

0,0 negligible magnitude